




May 18, 1992

Roy F. Kroll, A.I.A., A.I.C.P.

Roy F. Kroll and Associates, Inc.

1291 North Indian Hill Boulevard

Claremont, CA  91711






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance Our File No. I-92-230

Dear Mr. Kroll:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning Section 84308 of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since your request is seeking general assistance, we consider your letter to be a request for informal assistance.


In our telephone conversation you asked whether Section 84308 is applicable if you make contributions of less than $250 to appointed city commissioners for their city council candidacy and you participate in proceedings before the commission.  This letter confirms the advice I gave you regarding the application of the Act to the facts you have provided.


Section 84308 is not applicable if you make contributions of $250 or less to an appointed city commissioner.  Section 84308 prohibits officers of appointed boards or commissions from accepting, soliciting, or directing a contribution of more than $250 from any party or participant in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use while the matter is pending before the agency and for three months following the date of a final decision.  (Section 84308(b).)  


Moreover, if an officer has received a contribution of more than $250 within the 12 months preceding the decision from a party or participant, the officer must disclose the disqualifying interest on the record of the proceeding, and further, may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence the decision.  (Section 84308(c).)


 Section 84308 only requires disqualification from any decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use pending before the agency, if the officer has received a contribution in an amount of more than $250 within the preceding 12 months from a party or his or her agent, or from any participant who has a financial interest in the decision.  (Section 84308(c).)


As noted earlier, our advice is limited to the application of Section 84308 to contributions which you make to appointed city commissioners.  However, I also informed you that a public official may have to disqualify himself or herself from participating in governmental decisions under the general conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 87103.)


I trust that this answers your questions.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\





Sincerely,





Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division
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